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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the request of Covenant Capital USA , EBI has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA) of the property located at 1401 Atlantic Boulevard in Neptune Beach, Florida, herein referred to 
as the Subject Property.  The main objective of this ESA was to identify recognized environmental 
conditions in connection with the Subject Property, defined in ASTM Practice E 1527-13 as the presence 
or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: 1) due to 
any release to the environment, 2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment, or 3) 
under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.  De minimis 
conditions are not recognized environmental conditions. This ESA also includes a preliminary evaluation 
of certain potential environmental conditions that are outside the scope of ASTM Practice E 1527-13.  

The Subject Property includes one rectangular-shaped parcel, totaling approximately 3.31 acres.  The 
Subject Property is currently improved with a limited-service Days Inn, including one, two-story building 
and 127 guestrooms.  There are no basements present beneath the existing structures.  The existing 
improvements were reportedly constructed in 1974.

At the time of assessment, the Subject Property was occupied by a limited-service Days Inn hotel, 
including one, two-story building and 127 guestrooms.  Additional amenities include a lobby lounge, a 
breakfast lounge, outdoor swimming pool, and housekeeping laundry facilities.  Vacant restaurant and 
cocktail lounge space, and vacant retail space were also observed.  There are currently no manufacturing 
or industrial operations conducted at the Subject Property.

Below is the Assessment Summary Table presenting our recommended actions for the Subject Property.  
EBI’s Findings and Opinions are presented in Section 8.0, and recommendations for further action or 
investigation are presented in Section 9.0.  

ASSESSMENT SUMMARY TABLE
DAYS INN, NEPTUNE BEACH, FL

1401 ATLANTIC BOULEVARD, NEPTUNE BEACH, FLORIDA

ASSESSMENT 
COMPONENT

SECTION
NO 

FURTHER 
ACTION

REC HREC CREC OTHER
RECOMMENDED ACTION

ESTIMATED 
COST

Current 
Occupants/
Operations

2.3, 5.0 No Further Action

Historical 
Review 4.3 No Further Action

Regulatory 
Review 4.1 No Further Action

Potential
Off-site 
Sources

2.5, 4.1 No Further Action

Hazardous 
Substances

/
Petroleum 
Products

5.2 No Further Action

Other 
Suspect 

Containers
5.2 No Further Action

Waste 
Generation 5.3 No Further Action

USTs 5.4 No Further Action
ASTs 5.4 No Further Action
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PCBs 5.5 No Further Action
Additional 

Site 
Conditions

5.6 No Further Action

Asbestos 
Containing 
Materials

7.1

Develop and implement 
Asbestos Operations 
and Maintenance (O&M) 
Plan. 

$500

Radon 7.2 No Further Action
Lead-based 

Paint 7.3 No Further Action

Lead in 
Drinking 
Water

7.4 No Further Action

Vapor 
Migration 4.1.4 No Further Action

Mold 7.5 No Further Action
Wetlands 7.6 No Further Action
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1.0  INTRODUCTION

This report documents the findings, opinions, and conclusions of a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) of the property located at 1401 Atlantic Boulevard in Neptune Beach, Florida.  

1.1 PURPOSE

The purpose of this ESA was to identify recognized environmental conditions and certain environmental 
conditions outside the scope of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 in connection with the property at the time of 
the property reconnaissance.  

1.2 SCOPE-OF-SERVICES

This ESA was conducted utilizing a standard of good commercial and customary practice that was 
consistent with the ASTM Practice E 1527-13.  Any significant scope-of-work additions, deletions or 
deviations to ASTM Practice E 1527-13 are noted below or in the corresponding sections of this report. 
The scope-of-work for this assessment included an evaluation of the following:

 Physical characteristics of the Subject Property through a review of referenced sources for 
topographic, geologic, soils and hydrologic data.

 Subject Property history through a review of referenced sources such as land deeds, fire insurance 
maps, city directories, aerial photographs, prior reports, and interviews.

 Current Subject Property conditions, including observations and interviews regarding the following: 
the presence or absence of hazardous substances or petroleum products; generation, treatment, 
storage, or disposal of hazardous, regulated, or biomedical waste; equipment that utilizes oils which 
potentially contain PCBs; and storage tanks (aboveground and underground).

 Usage of surrounding area properties and the likelihood for releases of hazardous substances and 
petroleum products (if known and/or suspected) to migrate onto the Subject Property. 

 Information in referenced environmental agency databases and local environmental records, within 
specified minimum search distances. 

 Past ownership through a review of available prior reports and local municipal file review.

The scope-of-work also included consideration of the following potential environmental conditions that 
are outside the scope of ASTM Practice E 1527-13: asbestos-containing materials (ACM), lead-based 
paint (LBP), lead in drinking water, and radon. 
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1.3 ASSUMPTIONS, LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (the report) has been prepared for the use of Covenant 
Capital USA , in accordance with our Standard Conditions for Engagement and Authorization Letter and 
Agreement for Environmental Services approved and signed by Covenant Capital USA  (the Agreement), 
and with the limitations described below, all of which are integral parts of this report.  A copy of the 
signed Standard Conditions For Engagement and Authorization Letter and Agreement for Environmental 
Services is maintained at the EBI Consulting office in Burlington, Massachusetts. To the extent any 
provisions of this report conflict with the terms of the Agreement, the Agreement will control.

EBI has performed this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Standard E 1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment Process.  This report was prepared with no exceptions or deletions from 
ASTM Standard E 1527-13.

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment has been prepared to assess a parcel of commercial real 
estate with respect to the range of contaminants within the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. §9601) and petroleum products.  As 
such, this practice is intended to permit Covenant Capital USA  to satisfy one of the requirements to 
qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser 
limitations on CERCLA liability: that is, the practices that constitute “all appropriate inquiry into the 
previous ownership and uses of the Subject Property consistent with good commercial or customary 
practice” as defined in 42 U.S.C. § 9601(35)(B).

In defining a standard of good commercial and customary practice for conducting an environmental site 
assessment of a parcel of property, the goal of the processes established by this practice is to identify 
recognized environmental conditions.  The term recognized environmental conditions means the presence 
or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property (1) due to 
a release to the environment, (2) under conditions that indicate an existing release or a past release, or 
(3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release of any hazardous substances or 
petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, ground water, or surface water 
of the property.  The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions 
in compliance with laws.  The term does not include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a 
threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an 
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.  

The information reported was obtained through sources deemed reasonably ascertainable, as defined in 
ASTM Standard E 1527-13; a visual site survey of areas readily observable, easily accessible or made 
accessible by the Subject Property contact and interviews with owners, agents, occupants, or other 
appropriate persons involved with the Subject Property and a review of standard federal, state, and 
tribal environmental record sources.  Municipal information was obtained through review of reasonably 
ascertainable standard government record sources and interviews with the authorities having 
jurisdiction over the Subject Property.  Findings, conclusions, and recommendations included in the 
report are based on our visual observations in the field, the standard environmental record sources and 
municipal information reasonably obtained, information provided by the Client, and/or a review of 
readily available and supplied documents and drawings.  EBI relies completely on the information, 
whether written, graphic, or verbal, provided by the Subject Property contact or as shown on any 
documents reviewed or received from the Subject Property contact, owner or agent, or municipal 
source, and assumes that information to be true and correct unless the information is known to be 
inaccurate or if it is obvious, based on other information obtained as part of the assessment, that the 
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information is not accurate.  Although there may have been some degree of overlap in the information 
provided by these various sources, EBI did not attempt to verify independently the accuracy or 
completeness of all information reviewed or received during the course of these environmental services.

The information reported, as well as EBI’s findings, conclusions, and recommendations are  based upon 
sources deemed reasonably ascertainable, as defined in ASTM Standard E 1527-13; a visual site survey of 
areas readily observable, easily accessible or made accessible by the Subject Property contact and 
interviews with owners, agents, occupants, or other appropriate persons involved with the Subject 
Property and a review of standard federal, state, and tribal environmental record sources.  Municipal 
information was obtained through review of reasonably ascertainable standard government record 
sources and interviews with authorities having jurisdiction over the Subject Property.  Covenant Capital 
USA  agrees that EBI has no obligation to  independently verify the accuracy or completeness of the 
information reviewed or received during the course of these environmental services.

EBI renders no opinion as to the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products  in, on or 
under un-surveyed and/or inaccessible portions of the Subject Property.  Unsurveyed and inaccessible 
portions of the Subject Property are described below.  In addition, EBI renders no opinion as to the 
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or under the Subject Property where 
direct observation of the interior walls, floor, or ceiling of a structure was obstructed by objects or 
coverings on or over these surfaces.

EBI Services and opinions are based on the scientific or technical tests or procedures specifically set 
forth in the scope of the Services described in this report.  The ASTM Standard E 1527-13 does not 
encompass analytical testing to evaluate asbestos containing materials, radon, lead-based paint, drinking 
water quality, indoor air quality, stored chemicals, debris, fill materials, surface water, or subsurface 
samples (soil and groundwater) as part of a Phase I ESA.  Because geologic and soil formations are 
inherently random, variable, and indeterminate in nature, the Services and opinions provided under this 
Agreement are not guaranteed to be a representation of actual conditions on the Subject Property, 
which are also subject to change with time as a result of natural or man-made processes, including water 
permeation.  In performing the Services, EBI used that degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised by 
environmental consultants or engineers performing similar services in the same or similar locality at the 
same time and under similar circumstances.  No other representation, expressed or implied, and no 
warranty or guarantee is included or intended.  The report speaks only as of its date, in the absence of a 
specific written update of the report, signed and delivered by EBI.  Additional information that becomes 
available after our survey and draft submission concerning the Subject Property should be provided to 
EBI so that our conclusions may be revised and modified if necessary, at additional cost.

Client and EBI agree that to the fullest extent permitted by law, EBI shall not be liable to Client for any 
special, indirect, consequential, punitive, exemplary, incidental or indirect damages or losses whatsoever, 
whether caused by EBI’s negligence, errors, omissions, strict liability, breach of contract, breach of 
warranty or other cause or causes whatsoever.

The assessment was conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily 
exercised by members of the profession, and in accordance with generally accepted practices of other 
consultants currently practicing in the same locality under similar conditions.  

1.4 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (the report) has been prepared to identify recognized 
environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property, as further discussed below.  EBI’s 
liability to a purchaser wishing to use this report is limited to the cost of the report.  Amendments to 
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EBI’s limitations as stated herein that may occur after issuance of the report are considered to be 
included in this report.  Payment for the report is made by, and EBI's contract and report extends to 
Covenant Capital USA  only, in accordance with our Standard Conditions For Engagement and, 
Authorization Letter and Agreement for Environmental Services.

1.5 DATA GAPS

Any data gaps identified herein, as defined by ASTM Practice E 1527-13 § 3.2.20, are not considered to 
have significantly affected the ability to identify recognized environmental conditions in connection with 
the Subject Property and do not alter the conclusions of this report. 
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2.0  SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

2.1 OWNERSHIP AND LOCATION

According to the Duval County Assessor’s Office and Mr. Bobby Bhikha, General Manager and Owner, 
the Subject Property is currently owned by Shivam Neptune, LLC. 

The Subject Property is located at 1401 Atlantic Boulevard in Neptune Beach, Duval County, Florida.  
The Subject Property includes one rectangular-shaped parcel, identified by the Duval County, Florida 
Assessor’s Office as Parcel No. 177547-0000 totaling approximately 3.31 acres.  The Subject Property is 
located approximately 0.8 mile east of the intersection of Mayport Road and Atlantic Boulevard/State 
Route 10.  Figure 1 - Location Map depicts the location of the Subject Property on a street map of 
Neptune Beach, Florida.  Figure 2 - Locus Map depicts the location of the Subject Property on the 
Jacksonville Beach, Florida United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute Topographic Quadrangle.  
Figure 3 - Site Plan depicts the configuration of the Subject Property and adjoining properties.

2.2 SUBJECT PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS

The Subject Property is currently improved with a limited-service Days Inn, including one, two-story 
building and 127 guestrooms.  There are no basements present beneath the existing structures.  The 
existing improvements were reportedly constructed in 1974.

2.3 CURRENT USE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

At the time of assessment, the Subject Property was occupied by a limited-service Days Inn hotel, 
including one, two-story building and 127 guestrooms.  Additional amenities include a lobby lounge, a 
breakfast lounge, outdoor swimming pool, and housekeeping laundry facilities.  Vacant restaurant and 
cocktail lounge space, and vacant retail space were also observed.  There are currently no manufacturing 
or industrial operations conducted at the Subject Property. 

Please refer to Section 5.2 for further discussion regarding hazardous substances and petroleum 
products at the Subject Property.

2.4 MUNICIPAL SERVICES & UTILITIES

The Subject Property is serviced by the following municipal services and utilities:

MUNICIPAL SERVICES AND UTILITIES
Utility Provider/Source

Potable Water Supply
Sewage Disposal System

City of Neptune Beach

Electrical Service Beaches Energy
Natural Gas Service FPL Energy
Oil Service Not provided
Heating/Cooling Systems Rooftop-mounted electric / natural gas HVAC units 

Electric PTAC units  
Emergency Power Not provided
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2.5 ADJOINING PROPERTIES

Property use in the vicinity of the Subject Property is primarily characterized by residential and 
retail/commercial development, as well as undeveloped, wooded land.

ADJOINING PROPERTIES
North The Subject Property is bound to the north by Atlantic Boulevard, beyond which is a retail 

commercial bank property (Wells Fargo Bank, 1031 Atlantic Blvd.)
South The Subject Property is bound to the south by undeveloped wooded land.  
East The Subject Property is bound to the east by retail/commercial properties (Tire Kingdom, 

1353 Atlantic Blvd. and Proctor ACE Hardware, 1281 Atlantic Blvd.).
West The Subject Property is bound to the west by Hopkins Creek, beyond which are 

commercial properties (Atlantic Coast Bank, 1425 Atlantic Blvd., Salon Eclipse By The Sea, 
1415 Atlantic Blvd.), and an unnamed pond.

No visual evidence of adverse environmental conditions was observed during the survey of the adjoining 
properties.
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3.0  USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

The following section summarizes information provided by Covenant Capital USA  with regard to this 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment.  Additionally, a User Questionnaire was forwarded to the 
designated Client contact.  The User Questionnaire has been completed and returned to our offices.  
The information requested in the User Questionnaire is intended to assist in gathering information that 
may be material to identifying recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject 
Property.  The User Questionnaire and any additional documentation referenced below is presented in 
Appendix C.

3.1 TITLE RECORDS

Title record information associated with the Subject Property has not been provided to EBI by 
Covenant Capital USA .  A detailed discussion regarding review of information obtained from other 
sources is presented in Section 4.3.5 of this report.

3.2 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS AND ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS

Covenant Capital USA  has provided no information regarding environmental liens or activity and use 
limitations in connection with the Subject Property.  A discussion regarding environmental liens is 
presented in Section 4.3.7 of this report.  A detailed discussion regarding activity and use limitations is 
presented in Sections 4.1.1 and 4.1.2 of this report.

3.3 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE

Covenant Capital USA  provided no specialized knowledge that is material to recognized environmental 
conditions in connection with the Subject Property.  EBI was not provided with or made aware of 
previous environmental assessments or other documentation that is material to recognized 
environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property, except as presented in Section 4.3.8 
of this report.

3.4 COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION

Covenant Capital USA  has provided no commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information 
within the local community about the Subject Property that is material to recognized environmental 
conditions in connection with the Subject Property.

3.5 VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

Covenant Capital USA  has provided no information regarding valuation reduction for environmental 
issues in connection with the Subject Property. 

3.6 OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER, AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION

Covenant Capital USA  provided contact information for the Subject Property owner, manager and/or 
occupants.  

3.7 REASON FOR PERFORMING PHASE I ESA

Covenant Capital USA  retained EBI to complete this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in 
connection with a real estate transaction.   
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4.0  RECORDS REVIEW

4.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

A review of standard environmental databases maintained by Federal, state, and tribal offices was 
completed through Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of Shelton, Connecticut.  The databases 
were searched for properties with reported environmental conditions located within approximate 
minimum search distances as specified by ASTM Standard E 1527-13, by using geocoding information 
that identified the coordinates of the properties in the databases or by checking the street addresses of 
practically reviewable non-geocoded “orphan” properties within the same zip code.  The database 
report is presented in Appendix E.

The database report did not identify any “orphan sites”.  Orphan sites are those sites that could not be 
accurately mapped or geocoded due to inadequate location information.

It should be noted that plotted locations of listed sites are not always accurate.  With regard to listings 
that are determined or suspected to be inaccurate, based on information from other sources such as 
direct observation or consultation with individuals familiar with the property, EBI uses the best available 
data when evaluating the location of listed sites discussed below.

The following table provides a summary of the findings of the environmental database report.  Specific 
properties identified within the database report are further discussed below.  

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL AGENCY DATABASE FINDINGS

Regulatory Database
Approximate 

Minimum Search 
Distance

Subject 
Property 

Listed

Off-site 
Listings 
Within 
Search 

Distance
Federal NPL Sites 1.0 mile No 0
Federal Delisted NPL Sites 0.5 mile No 0
Federal SEMS Sites 0.5 mile No 0
Federal SEMS-ARCHIVE Sites 0.5 mile No 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS Sites 1.0 mile No 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Sites 0.5 mile No 0
Federal RCRA Generators Sites Property & Adjoining No 0
Federal Engineering / Institutional Control Sites 0.5 mile No 0
Federal ERNS Sites Property No NA
State and Tribal equivalent NPL / CERCLIS Sites 1.0 / 0.5 mile No 0
State and Tribal Spills Sites Property No NA
State and Tribal Landfill or Solid Waste Disposal Sites 0.5 mile No 3
State and Tribal Leaking Storage Tank/Tanks Sites 0.5 mile No 8
State and Tribal Registered Storage Tank Sites Property & Adjoining No 0
State and Tribal Engineering / Institutional Control Sites 0.5 mile No 0
State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites 0.5 mile No 1
State and Tribal Brownfield Sites 0.5 mile No 5
US Historical Auto Station Sites Property & Adjoining No 1
US Historical Cleaner/Drycleaner Sites Property & Adjoining No 0
DWM Contamination Sites 0.5 mile No 6
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4.1.1 Federal Agency Database Records 

National Priority List (NPL) 
The NPL database, also known as the Superfund List, is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies sites that are 
ranked as high priority for remedial action under the Federal Superfund Act.  Neither the Subject 
Property nor any sites located within 1.0 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the NPL. 

Delisted National Priority List (NPL) 
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes criteria that 
the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL.  In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425(e), sites may be deleted 
from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.  Neither the Subject Property nor any sites 
located within 1.0 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the Delisted NPL.

Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS)
SEMS tracks federal hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities 
performed in support of the USEPA’s Superfund Program.  The list was formerly known as CERCLIS and 
was renamed at the end of 2015.  The list contains data regarding potentially hazardous waste sites that 
have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies, and private persons, 
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability 
Act (CERCLA).  SEMS also contains sites that are either proposed to or on the National Priority List 
(NPL), as well as sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.  
Neither the Subject Property nor any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were 
identified on the SEMS database.

SEMS – ARCHIVE
SEMS-ARCHIVE tracks sites that have been removed from the SEMS list.  This list was formerly known 
as the CERCLIS- NFRAP list and was renamed SEMS-Archive at the end of 2015.  SEMS-ARCHIVE sites 
may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found, contamination was 
removed without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not 
considered sufficient to warrant Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration.  Neither the Subject 
Property nor any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the SEMS-
ARCHIVE database. 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) – Corrective Action Tracking System (CORRACTS)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste 
Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS).  The database includes selective 
information regarding sites that generate, transport, store, treat, and/or dispose of hazardous waste as 
defined by RCRA.  The RCRA-CORRACTS database identifies TSD facilities that have conducted, or are 
currently conducting, corrective action(s) as regulated under RCRA.  Neither the Subject Property nor 
any sites located within 1.0 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the RCRA CORRACTS 
database.  

RCRA non-CORRACTS Treatment, Storage and/or Disposal (TSD) Facilities
RCRA non-CORRACTS Treatment, Storage and/or Disposal (TSD) facilities are required to register 
hazardous waste activity under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Neither the 
Subject Property nor any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on the 
RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD database.  
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RCRA Hazardous Waste Generators
Hazardous waste generators tracked under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) are 
classified as either Large Quantity Generators (LQGs), Small Quantity Generators (SQGs), or 
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators (CESQG).  A RCRA-LQG is defined as a facility that 
generates over 1,000 kilograms (Kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 Kg of acutely hazardous waste per 
month.  A RCRA-SQG is defined as a facility that generates between 100 Kg and 1,000 Kg of hazardous 
waste per month.  A RCRA-CESQG is defined as a facility that generates less than 100 Kg of hazardous 
waste, or less than 1 Kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.  Neither the Subject Property nor any 
adjoining properties were identified on the RCRA Generator database.  

Federal Engineering Control / Institutional Control Registries
The completion of site cleanup activities may include the implementation of engineering controls or 
institutional controls as part of the response action.  Engineering controls include various forms of caps, 
building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated 
substances to enter environmental media or effect human health.  Institutional controls include 
administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use 
restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants 
remaining on site.  Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.  Neither 
the Subject Property nor any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on 
Federal Engineering Control or Institutional Control Registries.  

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)
ERNS is a national database used to collect information regarding reported releases of petroleum 
products and/or hazardous substances.  The database contains information from spill reports submitted 
to Federal agencies, including the EPA, the U.S. Coast Guard, the National Response Center, and the 
U.S. Department of Transportation.  A review of this database was conducted in order to determine 
whether any spills or incidents involving releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products have 
occurred at the Subject Property.  The Subject Property was not identified on the ERNS database.  

4.1.2 State and Tribal Agency Database Records 

State and Tribal equivalent NPL Sites and CERCLIS Sites
State and tribal equivalent NPL and CERCLIS databases were searched for sites located within 1.0 mile 
and 0.5 mile of the Subject Property, respectively.  Neither the Subject Property nor any sites located 
within the specified minimum search distances were identified on state and/or tribal databases.  

State and Tribal Spills Sites (Spills)
A review of available Spills databases was conducted in order to determine whether any spills or 
incidents involving releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products have occurred at the Subject 
Property.  The Subject Property was not identified on the Spills database.  

State and Tribal Landfill Sites and Solid Waste Disposal (SWL/LF) Sites
The state and tribal landfill and solid waste disposal site databases identify active or inactive landfill and 
transfer station facilities, as well as open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 
criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.  The Subject Property was not identified on state or 
tribal landfill and solid waste disposal site databases.  However, according to the state or tribal landfill 
and solid waste disposal site databases, three facilities are located within 0.5 mile of the Subject 
Property.  Of the listed sites, two sites are located greater than 0.125 mile from the Subject Property.  
Based upon the separating distance, these sites are considered unlikely to represent an existing release, 
past release, or material threat of release of hazardous substances or petroleum products on the 
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Subject Property.  Information regarding the listed site located within 0.125 mile of the Subject Property 
is presented in the following table:  

STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL SITES AND SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES

Site
Distance / 
Direction / 
Gradient

Facility ID No. Facility Status

Atlantic Beach Old Dump
973 Atlantic Blvd.
Neptune Beach, FL

0.06 miles / 
East-northeast / 
Crossgradient

101925 Facility Type: Class I Landfill
Facility Status: Redeveloped 
No Reported Violations 

* Presumed hydrogeologic gradient based upon regional topography

The Atlantic Beach Old Dump facility was listed on the SWL/LF database and was located on land that is 
currently occupied by a Panera Bread restaurant, northeast of, and approximately 400 feet from, the 
Subject Property.  According to a 2014 Florida Department of Environmental Protection Inspection 
Checklist, the facility was redeveloped in 2014, and as part of the redevelopment, 0.54 acres were 
excavated, and the groundwater sampled for contaminants.  No groundwater was found to be impacted 
by landfilling activities reported to have occurred at the site.  Based upon the absence of reported 
violations, results of the investigation and presumed hydrogeologic gradient relative to the Subject 
Property, it is considered unlikely that conditions associated with the identified site represent an 
environmental concern to the Subject Property.  

State and Tribal Leaking Storage Tank Sites
Leaking Storage Tank Sites are properties where releases of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products from underground storage tanks (USTs) and/or aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) have been 
identified and reported to state, tribal, or local agencies.  The Subject Property was not identified on 
state or tribal Leaking Storage Tank databases.  However, according to the Leaking Underground 
Storage Tank (LUST) database, eight LUST sites are located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property.  Of 
the listed sites, four sites are located greater than 0.25 mile from the Subject Property.  Based upon the 
separating distance, these four sites are considered unlikely to represent an existing release, past 
release, or material threat of release of hazardous substances or petroleum products on the Subject 
Property.  Of the four LUST sites located within 0.25 mile of the Subject Property, the closest facility is 
located at least 750 feet and crossgradient from the Subject Property.  Of those four facilities, three are 
closed, and the one is open, however the open facility is located 0.24 mile from the Subject Property.  
One additional facility was listed as “1015-322 Atlantic Boulevard”.  This property was reported to have 
had included a closed, non-regulated storage tank.  No reported releases were noted.  Based on the 
separating distance, current regulatory status and/or presumed hydrogeologic gradient relative to the 
Subject Property, the remaining LUST sites are considered unlikely to represent an environmental 
concern in connection with the Subject Property.

State and Tribal Registered Storage Tanks
Neither the Subject Property nor any adjoining properties were identified on state or tribal Registered 
Storage Tank databases.

State and Tribal Engineering Control / Institutional Control Registries
The completion of site cleanup activities may include the implementation of engineering controls or 
institutional controls as part of the response action.  Engineering controls include various forms of caps, 
building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated 
substances to enter environmental media or effect human health.  Institutional controls include 
administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use 
restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants 
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remaining on site.  Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.  Neither 
the Subject Property nor any sites located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property were identified on 
state or tribal Engineering Control or Institutional Control Registries.

State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites
The Subject Property was not identified on state or tribal Voluntary Cleanup Site databases.  However, 
one site located within 0.5 mile of the Subject Property was identified on state or tribal Voluntary 
Cleanup Site database.  Information regarding the listed site is presented in the following table:  

STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES

Site
Distance / 
Direction / 
Gradient

ID No. Regulatory Status

Penman Plaza
1223 Atlantic Blvd.
Jacksonville, FL

(cross-referenced on 
Brownfield, DWM 
Contamination sites and 
Responsible Party databases)

0.15 miles / 
Southeast / 

Crossgradient

S116983844 Program: Brownfield Site Rehabilitation 
Agreement
Responsible Party: Not reported
Notification Date: 03/06/2014
Contaminants: Not reported
Media Impacted: Not reported
Status: Closed
Date of Closure: Not reported

* Presumed hydrogeologic gradient based upon regional topography

The facility is located approximately 600 feet and crossgradient from the Subject Property.  Based upon 
the current regulatory status and presumed hydrogeologic gradient relative to the Subject Property, it is 
considered unlikely that conditions associated with the identified Voluntary Cleanup site represent an 
environmental concern to the Subject Property.  

State and Tribal Brownfield Sites
The Subject Property was not identified on state or tribal Brownfield Sites databases.  However, 
according to the state or tribal Brownfield Sites database, five Brownfield sites are located within 0.5 
mile of the Subject Property.  Of the listed sites, two sites are located greater than 0.25 mile from the 
Subject Property.  Based upon the separating distance, these two sites are considered unlikely to 
represent an existing release, past release, or material threat of release of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products on the Subject Property.  

Two of the site listings that are within 0.25 mile of the Subject Property are for are the same property, 
which is located approximately 600 feet and crossgradient from the Subject Property, and discussed 
previously (Penman Plaza, Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreement, closed).  Based upon the current 
regulatory status, distance and presumed hydrogeologic gradient relative to the Subject Property, it is 
considered unlikely that conditions associated with the identified Brownfield site represent an 
environmental concern to the Subject Property.  

One Brownfield site located within 0.25 mile of the Subject Property is located 0.09 mile/300 feet 
northwest of the Subject Property, beyond the intersection of Aquatic Drive and Atlantic Boulevard.  
The site is listed as Aquatic Townhomes Brownfield Area and is cross-referenced on the Responsible 
Party database as TBR Aquatic with an address of 102 Aquatic Drive.  Based on respective distances and 
directions on the databases, these are presumed to be the same property.  According to the Brownfield 
database, this site is closed.  Based upon the current regulatory status, separating distance and presumed 
hydrogeologic gradient relative to the Subject Property, it is considered unlikely that conditions 
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associated with the identified Brownfield Site Sites represent an environmental concern to the Subject 
Property.  

EDR Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of 
potential gas station/filling station /service station sites that were available to EDR researchers.  The 
Subject Property was not identified on the Historical Auto Stations database.  However, one of these 
sites is located east-adjacent to the Subject Property (listed historically as A1 Sinclair Service Garage, 
1351 Atlantic Blvd., currently Tire King, 1353 Atlantic Blvd.).  No releases were found for this facility, 
and the facility was not listed on the UST or LUST databases.  Based upon the absence of reported 
releases, it is considered unlikely that conditions associated with the identified sites represent an 
environmental concern to the Subject Property.  

EDR Historical Cleaners / Drycleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of 
potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers.  These are not necessarily confirmed 
dry cleaners but are sites which, based on tenant name and/or SIC classification, have the potential to 
have engaged in dry cleaning.  Neither the Subject Property nor any adjacent sites were identified on the 
Historical Cleaners and Drycleaners databases.  .

DWM Contamination Sites
The Subject Property was not identified on DWM Contamination sites databases.  However, according 
to the DWM Contamination database, six DWM Contamination sites are located within 0.5 mile of the 
Subject Property.  Of the listed sites, three sites are located greater than 0.25 mile from the Subject 
Property.  Based upon the separating distance, these three sites are considered unlikely to represent an 
existing release, past release, or material threat of release of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products on the Subject Property.  One of the site listings located within 0.25 mile of the Subject 
Property is located approximately 600 feet and crossgradient from the Subject Property, and is 
discussed previously (Penman Plaza).  Remaining properties located within 0.25 mile of the Subject 
Property are located at least 975 feet and crossgradient from the Subject Property.  Based upon the 
current regulatory status, distance, presumed hydrogeologic gradient relative to the Subject Property, 
and/or reported nature/extent of contamination, it is considered unlikely that conditions associated with 
the identified Brownfield Site Sites represent an environmental concern to the Subject Property.  

4.1.3 Local Regulatory Agency Records 

Local municipal offices consulted during the completion of this assessment included the following: 

City of Jacksonville Beach City Manager
EBI has submitted a written requests to the City of Jacksonville Beach City Manager for information 
regarding the generation, transportation, storage, treatment, disposal, and/or spills or releases of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products at the Subject Property, in accordance with the Freedom 
of Information Act (FOIA).  As of the date of this report, EBI has not received a response to this inquiry.  
Upon receipt of the agency response, if the provided information has a material effect on the findings of 
this report, EBI will forward this information as an addendum to this report.  If no response is received, 
or no material information is identified, our report will not be modified.  
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Duval County Assessing Department
EBI reviewed available files regarding the Subject Property at the Duval County Assessing Department 
via the office’s website and GIS service.  EBI obtained tax information, parcel information, and tax 
records, as well as building drawings and zoning information.

City of Neptune Beach Department of Public Works
EBI reviewed available files regarding the Subject Property at the City of Neptune Beach Department of 
Public Works.  The Department of Public Works provides municipal water and sanitary sewer service 
to the Subject Property.  Problems regarding drinking water quality or sewer system contamination 
were not identified in Department of Public Works files.  The Subject Property has been connected to 
municipal water and sanitary sewer systems since construction of the existing building in 1974.

Further, according to information reviewed at Engineering Department, all stormwater catch basins 
located at the Subject Property discharge to the municipal stormwater sewerage system, operated by 
the City of Neptune Beach Department of Public Works

City of Jacksonville Beach Fire Department / City of Neptune Beach Code Enforcement
EBI has submitted a written requests to the City of Jacksonville Beach City Manager and the City of 
Neptune Beach Code Enforcement for information regarding the generation, transportation, storage, 
treatment, disposal, and/or spills or releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products at the 
Subject Property, in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).  As of the date of this 
report, EBI has not received a response to this inquiry.  Upon receipt of the agency response, if the 
provided information has a material effect on the findings of this report, EBI will forward this 
information as an addendum to this report.  If no response is received, or no material information is 
identified, our report will not be modified.  

4.1.4 Vapor Migration

EBI conducted a vapor migration screening survey of the Subject Property.  EBI’s site observations and 
review of the environmental database report (cited in Section 4.1) did not identify any conditions on the 
Subject Property or on adjoining properties that would indicate a REC relative to vapor migration at the 
Subject Property.

This vapor migration screening was conducted in accordance with ASTM E1527-13 and is not intended 
to satisfy the requirements of ASTM E2600-15.  The scope of this screening was limited to visual 
observations and review of the environmental database report and did not include the collection and 
laboratory analysis of air samples to confirm or refute the presence of airborne contaminants by vapor 
intrusion.  

4.2 PHYSICAL SETTING

4.2.1 Topography

The Subject Property is located at an elevation of approximately nine feet above mean sea level (msl).  
The topography of the Subject Property is relatively flat and slopes gently to the east-northeast.  The 
Subject Property is located in a relatively flat area, and the general slope of the surrounding region is to 
the east (see Figure 2 - Locus Map, which depicts the location of the Subject Property on the 
Jacksonville Beach, Florida USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Quadrangle).  
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4.2.2 Geology and Soils

No bedrock outcroppings were observed at the Subject Property.  Information concerning the geology 
of the Subject Property was obtained from the USGS National Water Summary (1984), Florida region.  
The Subject Property is located within the Coastal Plain physiographic province, which is a region that 
has generally low relief and is underlain by unconsolidated to poorly consolidated sediments and 
indurated carbonate rocks.  Florida is mantled nearly everywhere by surficial sands that overlie a thick 
sequence of bedded limestone and dolomite.  

According to the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Web Soil Survey (WSS) website 
(http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/), the dominant soil composition in the vicinity of the Subject 
Property is classified as Urban land (69).  

According to the Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) GeoCheck Physical Setting Source 
Summary, the dominant soil composition in the vicinity of the Subject Property is classified as Urban 
land.  

4.2.3 Hydrogeology and Hydrology

Hopkins Creek is located on the west adjacent property boundary.  Additionally, an unnamed pond was 
observed on the on the east-southeast adjacent property.  These surface water features discharge to 
Intercoastal Waterway, located approximately 0.5 mile south of the Subject Property.  

Local groundwater gradient is expected to follow surface topography; therefore, groundwater flow near 
the Subject Property is expected to flow to the east.  Groundwater depths and flow gradients are best 
evaluated by a subsurface investigation involving the installation of at least three groundwater monitoring 
wells and precise measurements of hydrostatic pressure.  Monitoring wells were not observed on the 
Subject Property.

4.3 HISTORICAL USE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND ADJOINING PROPERTIES

EBI attempted to determine the history of the Subject Property dating back to 1940 or first developed 
use.  The following table summarizes the historical use of the Subject Property and surrounding area. 

HISTORICAL USE SUMMARY
Historical UsesPeriod Subject Property Surrounding Area Source(s)

At least
1918 -1969

Undeveloped land. Primarily undeveloped; limited 
commercial development.

Aerial Photographs 
Fire Insurance Maps
Personal Interviews

1969-1975 North portion of current 
Subject Property structure.

Primarily undeveloped; limited 
commercial and residential 
development.

1975 to 
Present

Existing hotel property. Residential and commercial 
development, undeveloped 
woodland.

Aerial Photographs 
Fire Insurance Maps
Topographic Maps
City Directories 
Municipal Records
Personal Interviews
Other Historical Records

No environmentally significant conditions were identified on the Subject Property or surrounding 
properties during the historical review.
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4.3.1 Aerial Photographs

Historical aerial photographs may be used to evaluate changes in land use and to identify visible areas of 
potential environmental concern.  A search for historical aerial photographs depicting the Subject 
Property and vicinity was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).  Aerial photographs 
depicting the Subject Property were reviewed and are summarized in the following table.  Copies of the 
aerial photographs are presented in Appendix F.

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH SUMMARY

Year Issues 
Noted Observations

Subject Property: The Subject Property appears to consist of undeveloped land, with no 
visible structures or other development.  In addition, a creek or stream appears to cross 
the southwest portion of the Subject Property.

1943
1952
1963

No

Surrounding Area: Surrounding properties are primarily undeveloped land.  A single-lane 
roadway, trending east to west, is visible to the north of the Subject Property.
Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those 
depicted on the 1963 photograph, with the exception of the north portion of the Subject 
Property building (currently vacant restaurant and retail space) is visible as it currently 
exists.  

1969
1972

No

Surrounding Area: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar to 
those depicted on the 1963 photograph.  Additionally, residential and commercial 
development is visible in the general area.  The north adjacent property is cleared, the 
previously existing stream rerouted through a canal.  One small structure and associated 
drive is visible.
Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those at 
present.

1975
1982

No

Surrounding Area: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar to 
those depicted on the 1972 photograph.
Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those at 
present.

1988
1993
1994
1997

No

Surrounding Area: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar to 
those at present, with the exception of the west adjoining property, which is comprised of 
a parking lot associated with a commercial property to the west.  A shopping plaza and 
single tenant retail building are visible to the north, beyond Atlantic Boulevard; a small 
commercial structure consistent with currently existing auto services is visible on the east 
adjoining property, as well as unimproved land; unimproved woodland is visible to the 
south, and; a residential development and commercial retail plaza is visible to the west, 
beyond a creek that bounds the Subject Property. 
Subject Property: Conditions on the Subject Property appear to be similar to those at 
present.

2007
2010

No

Surrounding Area: Conditions on the surrounding properties appear to be similar to 
those depicted on the 1997 photograph.  Additionally, the west adjacent property, 
formerly a parking lot, is developed with a small commercial structure.
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4.3.2 Fire Insurance Maps

A search for historical fire insurance maps depicting the Subject Property and vicinity was conducted by 
EDR Sanborn Maps, Inc or ERIS.  The EDR // ERIS Report indicated that coverage for the vicinity of the 
Subject Property was not available.  A copy of the search documentation letter is presented in Appendix 
F.  

4.3.3 Topographic Maps

Historical topographic maps provide information related to physical land configuration such as elevation, 
ground slope, surface water and other features.  While most buildings in densely developed urban 
centers are not depicted, topographic maps typically show structures equal to or larger than the size of 
a single-family residence in rural areas.  Other notable features such as woods, pipelines, municipal 
boundaries, and areas of filled land are often marked on topographic maps.

A search for historical topographic maps depicting the Subject Property and vicinity was conducted by 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).  Historical topographic maps depicting the Subject Property 
were reviewed and are summarized in the following table.  Copies of the topographic maps are 
presented in Appendix F.

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP SUMMARY

Year Issues 
Noted Observations

Subject Property: No structures or other notable features are depicted on the Subject 
Property.  The Subject Property is depicted as part of a marsh area associated with a 
stream.

1918 No

Surrounding Properties: No structures or other notable features are depicted on the 
surrounding properties.  
Subject Property: No structures or other notable features are depicted on the Subject 
Property.  Hopkins Creek is depicted as crossing the west-southwest portion of the 
Subject Property.

1948
1949

No

Surrounding Properties: No structures or other notable features are depicted on the 
surrounding properties.  
Subject Property: No structures or other notable features are depicted on the Subject 
Property. 

1964
1970

No

Surrounding Properties: No structures or other notable features are depicted on the 
surrounding properties.  The general area is depicted with limited residential and 
commercial development.
Subject Property: The current Subject Property building is depicted.1977

1981
1988

No
Surrounding Properties: No structures or other notable features are depicted on the 
surrounding properties.
Subject Property: The current Subject Property building is depicted.1992 No
Surrounding Properties: Commercial buildings are depicted on the north, east and west 
adjacent properties, and undeveloped land is depicted on portions of the east, south, and 
west adjacent properties.  Hopkins Creek bounds the Subject Property to the west.
Subject Property: The Subject Property is shaded to represent urban development; no 
distinct structures or other notable features are depicted.  

1994 No

Surrounding Properties: The surrounding properties are shaded to represent urban 
development; no distinct structures or other notable features are depicted.  
Subject Property: The topographic map is depicted with roadways, topographic features, 
and contours.

2012 No

Surrounding Properties: The topographic map is depicted with roadways, topographic 
features, and contours.
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4.3.4 Street Directories

Street directories are commercial publications containing names and addresses, and in many cases, 
occupations of the occupants of a particular community.  The directories may also contain information 
pertaining to business processes conducted within a community.  A search for historical street 
directories was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).  Historical street directories 
were reviewed and are summarized in the following table.  Copies of the street directories are 
presented in Appendix F.

STREET DIRECTORY SUMMARY

Year Issues 
Noted Occupants

1958 No Subject Property is not listed in research source.  
1969 No Bennet’s Lumber Co. (1401 Atlantic Blvd)
1974 No Vacant (1401 Atlantic Blvd)
1978
1983
1988

No Traveler’s Best Western Motel (1401 Atlantic Blvd.)

1992
1995

No Days Inn Neptune Beach, Panda Inn Chinese Restaurant (1401 Atlantic Blvd.)

1999 No Days Inn Neptune Beach, Cowboys Country Club (1401 Atlantic Blvd.)
2003 No Days Inn Neptune Beach, Scarlet (1401 Atlantic Blvd.)
2008 No Subject Property is not listed in research source.  
2013 No Days Inn Neptune Beach Jacksonville Beach (1401 Atlantic Blvd.)

4.3.5 Recorded Land Title Records

Land title records provide information on previous ownership of a property.  Typically, deeds signifying 
transfer of a land parcel are recorded in county files and can be researched to determine the identity of 
past owners.  A “chain of title” is a continuous record of ownership for a specific parcel.  A 50-year 
chain of title search was not included in the scope of work for this assessment.  

4.3.6 Property Tax Records

The property card for the Subject Property was obtained at the Duval County Assessor’s Office.  The 
property card identifies the current owner as Shivam Neptune, LLC, which acquired the Subject 
Property in 2008.  Assessor’s Office records indicate that the existing building was constructed in 1974.  
A listing of the former Subject Property owners was not available for review, though sales dates were 
provided by the County.  Copies of the property tax records are presented in Appendix F.  

4.3.7 Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations

A search for Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations was not included in the scope of this 
assessment.

4.3.8 Previous Environmental Reports

EBI was provided with the following previous environmental report performed for the Subject Property.  

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Days Inn, 1401 Atlantic Boulevard, Neptune 
Beach, Duval County, Florida, prepared by Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc, 
(ECT) of Jacksonville, Florida, dated March 2008
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The ECT Report was completed in general conformance with ASTM Standard E 1527-05.  The scope of 
the ECT Report investigation included visual reconnaissance of the Subject Property, interviews with 
knowledgeable persons associated with the Subject Property, review of available regulatory information 
contained within federal and state environmental databases and other local environmental records, 
review of the physical characteristics and history of the Subject Property.  The following information 
was presented in the ECT Report: 

 At the time of the ECT Report, the Subject Property was improved with the currently existing hotel 
property, constructed in 1974.  The subject building contained approximately 70,000 square feet of 
net rentable space and are situated on an approximately 3.0 acre parcel.

 No industrial or manufacturing operations were observed at the Subject Property at the time of 
assessment.  

 Based upon review of historical resources dating back to 1918 (aerial photographs, maps, USGS 
topographical maps, city directories, and municipal records), ECT reported that the Subject 
Property may have been used as a lumber yard, for retail lumber sales, and/or used for landfilling or 
waste dumping prior to construction of the existing improvements in 1974.

 With the exception of two large propane storage tanks observed on the western property 
boundary, used for firing the hot water heaters and laundry dryers, ECT did not identify evidence of 
existing or former underground storage tanks (USTs) or aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) at the 
Subject Property.  

 ECT identified one pad-mounted electrical transformer at the Subject Property.  ECT reported that 
no staining or other evidence of a release of dielectric fluid was observed in the vicinity of the 
transformers.  ECT did not observe labeling on the transformers identifying PCB content.  

 ECT reported that hazardous substances and/or petroleum products identified at the Subject 
Property was limited to commonly available janitorial and cleaning supplies located in the storage 
shed, storage rooms, and maintenance areas, including interior latex paint, household cleaners, and 
water treatment chemicals associated with the swimming pool.  Areas of chemical storage were 
reported to be well free of spills, staining, or other indications of a release. 

 Based upon review of the environmental database report, ECT identified no on-site or off-site 
facilities that were considered likely to have impacted the Subject Property.  

Based upon the findings of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, ECT identified the following 
recognized environmental conditions (RECs) associated with the Subject Property:

 Based upon review of historical resources dating back to 1918 (aerial photographs, maps, USGS 
topographical maps, city directories, and municipal records), ECT reported that the Subject 
Property may have been used as a lumber yard or for retail lumber sales prior to construction of 
the existing improvements in 1974.

 Based upon review of historical resources dating back to 1918 (aerial photographs, maps, USGS 
topographical maps, city directories, and municipal records), ECT reported that the Subject 
Property may have been used for landfilling or waste dumping prior to construction of the existing 
improvements in 1974.
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Based upon the findings of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, ECT offered the following 
recommendation(s):

 ECT determined a potential for waste dumping to have occurred at the Subject Property prior to 
the construction of the current building in 1974.  ECT recommended that a Phase II subsurface 
investigation be conducted to evaluate the condition of the subsurface.

Relevant information from the previous report is discussed in the appropriate sections of this report, 
and portions of the previous report are presented in Appendix H.

4.3.9 Other Historical Records and Interviews

Mr. Bobby Bhikha, General Manager and owner, was interviewed to obtain information regarding the 
history of the Subject Property.  According to Mr. Bhikha, he has been familiar with the Subject Property 
for approximately nine years and that the existing building was constructed in 1974.  Mr. Bhikha stated 
that he was unaware of the use or occupants of the Subject Property prior to 1974.  Mr. Bhikha 
provided access to the Subject Property interiors as well as provided information about the Subject 
Property building history improvements and operations. 
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5.0  SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

The Subject Property reconnaissance was conducted by Mr. Jack Lupo, EBI Field Assessor, on March 15, 
2017.  Mr. Smith was accompanied by and interviewed Mr. Bobby Bhikha, the Subject Property Owner 
and General Manager.

5.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

The Subject Property reconnaissance consisted of visual and/or physical observations of the Subject 
Property and improvements, adjoining properties as viewed from the Subject Property boundaries, and 
the surrounding area based on visual observations made from adjacent public thoroughfares.  Building 
exteriors were observed along the perimeter from the ground, unless described otherwise.  Building 
interiors were observed as they were made safely accessible, unless described otherwise.  

At the time of the survey, the weather was sunny and approximately 60º Fahrenheit.  During the survey, 
representative tenant spaces, mechanical spaces, and/or equipment components were observed.  .  
There were no significant portions of the Subject Property that were inaccessible or excluded from this 
survey.  

5.2 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

5.2.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products (Identified Uses)

Notable hazardous substances or petroleum products in connection with identified uses observed at the 
Subject Property are described below. 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS
General Type of 

Material 
Approximate Quantity / 

Container / Material
Location Storage 

Condition 
Cleaning Compounds and 
Janitorial Supplies

Various sized containers, ranging from 
aerosol cans to five-gallon pails

Janitorial Closets 
and Maintenance 
Areas

Good: No leaks 
or spills

Pool Treatment 
Compounds

(4) one-gallon bottles: sodium 
hypochlorite (liquid bleach)
(3) five gallon buckets: calcium 
hypochlorite
(4) 40-pound bags: sodium bisulfate

Pool Maintenance 
Shed

Good: No leaks 
or spills

Routine quantities of cleaning compounds and janitorial supplies, mechanical lubricants, degreasers, 
paints, thinners, and gasoline are used to maintain the Subject Property.  These materials are stored in 
containers ranging in size from aerosol cans to five-gallon pails and are located in janitorial areas and 
storage rooms located throughout the property.  These materials appeared to be securely stored and 
properly labeled, and no evidence of significant leaks, spills or materials mismanagement was observed at 
the time of reconnaissance.  These materials are utilized during routine operations and do not result in 
the generation of regulated wastes.  

Pool treatment compounds, including sodium hypochlorite (liquid bleach), calcium hypochlorite, and 
sodium bisulfate, were observed in the pool equipment shed located on the west side of the hotel 
building.  These materials appeared to be securely stored and properly labeled, and no evidence of 
significant leaks, spills or materials mismanagement was observed at the time of reconnaissance.  These 
materials are utilized during routine operations and do not result in the generation of regulated wastes.  
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EBI did not identify evidence of significant leaks, spills, or the improper handling of petroleum or 
hazardous substances that might impact the environmental condition of the Subject Property.  The 
facility maintains Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS).  Based on our review, this documentation 
appeared to be complete and appropriate for current operations at the facility.  However, it should be 
noted that a compliance audit was beyond the scope of work for this assessment and was not 
performed.  

5.2.2 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products (Unidentified Uses)

EBI did not observe evidence of hazardous substance or petroleum products containers at the Subject 
Property that were not in connection with identified uses.  

5.2.3 Unidentified Substances Containers

EBI did not observe evidence of unidentified substances containers at the Subject Property.  

5.3 WASTE GENERATION, STORAGE, AND DISPOSAL

EBI identified the following waste streams generated at the Subject Property:

WASTE GENERATION, STORAGE, AND DISPOSAL

Classification Type of Waste / 
Generation Process

Type of Storage / 
Location

Disposal Method / 
Contractor 

Non-regulated Solid 
Waste

Municipal Solid Waste / 
Routine Site Operations

2 Solid Waste Dumpsters / 
Southwest corner building

Non-regulated Liquid 
Waste

Sanitary Sewage / Routine 
Site Operations

NA (Municipal Sanitary 
Sewer)

City of Neptune Beach

Regulated Solid or 
Liquid Waste

None identified NA NA

Biomedical Waste None identified NA NA

No evidence of improper solid waste management or the improper disposal of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products was observed at the time of reconnaissance.

5.4 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (USTS) & ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS (ASTS)

5.4.1 Existing Storage Tanks

Based upon site reconnaissance, interviews, and a review of state and local records, EBI identified no 
evidence of existing USTs or ASTs located at the Subject Property. 

5.4.2 Former Storage Tanks

Based upon site reconnaissance, interviews, and a review of state and local records, with the exception 
of two propane ASTs that historically fired the water heaters and laundry dryers, EBI identified no 
evidence of former USTs or ASTs located at the Subject Property.

5.5 OIL-CONTAINING EQUIPMENT AND POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBS) 

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) are a chemical component of many dielectric fluids, heat transfer fluids, 
hydraulic fluids, lubricating oils, paints, or coatings manufactured prior to July 2, 1979.  Equipment that 
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may potentially contain PCBs includes electrical equipment such as transformers or capacitors or 
hydraulically operated equipment, such as elevators, compaction equipment, or manufacturing 
equipment.  The manufacture and distribution in commerce of PCBs was banned for use in 1979 by the 
United States Congress, which enacted the Toxic Substance and Control Act (TSCA).  In accordance 
with US Code of Federal Regulations Title 40 - Protection of Environment, Chapter 1 - Environmental Protection 
Agency, Subchapter R - Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA), Part 761 - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 
Manufacturing, Processing, Distribution in Commerce, and Use Prohibitions, the owner of a transformer or 
other PCB-containing equipment is responsible for equipment maintenance and remediation in the event 
of a leak or release.  

The following oil-containing equipment was identified at the Subject Property:

OIL-CONTAINING EQUIPMENT

Classification Type of Equipment Year Installed / 
Location

Staining / Releases 
Identified

Transformers and 
Fluid-Containing 

Electrical Equipment

(1) 1,000 KVA Pad-
mounted Electrical 
Transformer 
[Beaches Energy]

Unknown / Southern 
portion of the Subject 
Property

No

Hydraulic Equipment

Other Oil-containing 
Equipment

None identified NA NA

5.6 ADDITIONAL SITE CONDITIONS

The following is a summary of visual and/or physical observations of the Subject Property on the day of 
the site visit.  Photographs of pertinent Subject Property features are presented in Appendix A.  

ADDITIONAL SITE CONDITIONS
Condition Identified
Interior Drains, Trenches, or Sumps Yes
Interior Stains or Corrosion No
Unusual Odors No
Interior Pools of Liquid No
Stained Soil or Pavement No
Stressed Vegetation No
Indications of Solid Waste Disposal No
Exterior Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons No
Wastewater or Stormwater Discharge/Disposal Yes
Oil-Water Separators or Clarifiers No
Septic Systems or Cesspools No
Wells (Drinking Water Wells, Monitoring Wells, Agricultural/Irrigation Wells, or Process 
Water Wells)

No

Petroleum or Natural Gas Pipelines/Easements No

Floor drains were observed in the laundry room, restrooms, and mechanical areas.  The floor drains 
reportedly discharge to the municipal sewer system.  No staining or other evidence of a release of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products was observed in the vicinity of the floor drains.  Further, a 
municipal lift station is utilized on the south portion of the Subject Property for the sanitary system.
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The ground surface outside the building is relatively flat.  Stormwater runoff from the asphalt-paved 
parking areas adjacent to sides of the existing building discharges to catch basins located throughout the 
property.  The catch basins are associated with the municipal stormwater sewerage system, operated by 
the City of Neptune Beach.
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6.0 INTERVIEWS

The site contact or Key Site Manager was contacted to be interviewed to obtain information regarding 
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property.  Additionally, a Pre-Survey 
Questionnaire was forwarded to the designated Subject Property contact.  The Pre-Survey 
Questionnaire has been completed and returned to our offices.  The information requested in the Pre-
Survey Questionnaire is intended to assist in gathering information that may be material to identifying 
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property.  The Pre-Survey 
Questionnaire and any accompanying documentation is presented in Appendix C.  

KEY SITE MANAGER INTERVIEW

Contact / Affiliation Date of 
Communication

Years Associated 
with Subject 

Property
Telephone No.

03/15/2017Mr. Bobby Bhikha
General Manager and Owner
Days Inn, Neptune Beach

03/16/2017 
9 (904) 254-4406 

The following additional persons were interviewed to obtain information regarding recognized 
environmental conditions in connection with the property.  

ADDITIONAL INTERVIEWS

Contact / Affiliation Date of 
Communication

Years Associated 
with Subject 

Property
Telephone No.

Mr. Don Ford
Building Official
City of Neptune

03/17/17 NA (904) 270-2400

Mr. Leon Smith
Director of Public Services
City of Neptune

03/17/17 NA (904) 270-2423

Captain Steve Sciotto
Fire Marshal
City of Jacksonville Beach

03/17/17 NA (904) 247-6201

Pertinent information from the interviews is presented in applicable sections of this report.  EBI 
additionally made reasonable attempts to interview municipal building and fire personnel.  However, 
these personnel have not been able to be contacted as of the date of this report.
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7.0  CONSIDERATIONS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF ASTM PRACTICE E 1527-13 

The following sections address environmental issues or considerations at the Subject Property that 
parties may wish to assess in connection with commercial real estate that are outside the scope of 
ASTM Practice E 1527-13 (non-scope considerations).

7.1 ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIAL (ACM)

Asbestos is a term used to describe a group of six naturally occurring crystalline fiber minerals.  
Asbestos has excellent thermal stability, a high degree of tensile strength, and has been used extensively 
in the textile, insulation, and building industries, particularly as a component in fireproofing, decorative 
coatings, insulation materials, and as reinforcement for plaster binders in building products.  Asbestos-
containing building materials are generally classified as friable or non-friable.  Friable materials are those 
that can be crumbled, pulverized, or reduced to powder by hand pressure, or by normal use or 
maintenance can be expected to emit asbestos fibers into the air.  Non-friable ACM is a potential 
concern if it is damaged by maintenance work, demolition, or other activities, at which time it may be 
considered friable.

EBI conducted a limited visual screening survey for the presence of ACM at the Subject Property.  EBI 
identified friable suspect ACM in the form of textured ceiling and wall surfacing materials, 
sheetrock/joint compound composite material, acoustical ceiling tile, and non-friable suspect ACM in the 
form of vinyl floor tile and associated mastic, various construction mastics and caulking, and roofing 
materials.  These materials were observed to be undamaged and in good condition at the time of 
assessment, with the exception of vinyl floor tiles that were observed to be worn and laminating in the 
laundry room.  Please note that this survey was limited to visual observations of accessible areas and 
that the scope of work for this assessment did not include the collection and laboratory analysis of bulk 
samples of suspect ACM.  Additional suspect ACM may be present in inaccessible areas, including, but 
not limited to, roofs, pipe chases behind solid walls and ceilings, concealed floor coverings, the interior 
of machinery or equipment, or water and sewer systems.  

It should be noted that the limited visual screening survey conducted under the scope of work for this 
assessment does not constitute a full asbestos inspection, in which all areas of the building would have 
been thoroughly surveyed and sampled.  The possibility exists for ACM to be present in areas of the 
building not accessed or sampled by EBI personnel.  Based on the limited scope of this assessment, 
additional suspect ACM may also present in areas of the buildings that were accessed as part of this 
assessment.

Due to the continued distribution of a wide variety of asbestos-containing building materials, asbestos 
may be present in some of the roofing, flooring, wall and ceiling materials, caulking/putties, adhesives, 
spackling compounds, and insulation materials, as well as other building materials that may be used at 
the Subject Property.  Sampling many of these materials requires techniques that may be destructive to 
subject facilities, and in the case of roofing material, may void warranties.  It is recommended that an 
asbestos inspection be performed in accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local regulatory 
requirements prior to renovation, demolition, or other activities that could cause a material disturbance.  
Any removal or disturbance of ACM or suspect ACM should be performed by properly trained 
personnel and in compliance with federal, state, and local regulations.

7.2 RADON

Radon is a naturally-occurring, colorless and odorless radioactive gas that is generated primarily in 
granitic rocks.  The United States Surgeon General has published information that radon is a cause of 
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lung cancer.  Radon usually enters a building through openings in the foundation, and therefore is a 
potential health concern to residents of the lowest level of a building with inadequate ventilation.

The EPA Map of Radon Zones indicates that Duval County is located within a Zone 3 radon area.  Zone 
3 is defined as an area that has a low potential for radon gas, with a predicted average indoor radon 
screening level less than 2.0 picoCuries per liter (pCi/L).  The EPA recommended Action Level for 
radon is 4.0 pCi/L. 

Based upon the non-residential nature of the Subject Property and in accordance with the scope of 
work for this assessment, EBI did not conduct a limited short-term radon screening at the Subject 
Property.

7.3 LEAD-BASED PAINT (LBP)

Use of lead in household paint was banned by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) effective 
January 1, 1978.  The EPA and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 
consider lead-based paint as containing a lead concentration equal to or greater than 1.0 milligram per 
square centimeter (mg/cm²) or 0.5% lead by weight, as defined by Title X of the 1992 Housing and 
Community Development Act.  

Based on the non-residential use of the existing building and in accordance with the scope of work of 
this assessment, a lead-based paint (LBP) survey was not conducted at the Subject Property.

7.4 LEAD IN DRINKING WATER

Lead has historically been used in pipes, solder, and brass fixtures used in water distribution systems and 
building plumbing systems.  In 1986, EPA banned the use of lead at concentrations exceeding 0.2% lead 
in solder and 8% lead in other plumbing materials.  Lead in drinking water results primarily from 
corrosion of lead containing materials in service lines or from corrosion of lead containing materials in 
building plumbing systems such as lead solder, brass, bronze, and other lead containing alloys.  The EPA 
Action Level for lead in public drinking water supplies is 0.015 parts per million (ppm) or 0.015 
milligrams per liter (mg /L).

Municipal water service is provided to the Subject Property by the City of Neptune Beach Public 
Works.  Potable water is reportedly obtained from rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells 
in the area.  Based upon review of the City of Neptune Beach 2015 Water Quality Report, the municipal 
water supply meets all current criteria established by the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) and local 
municipal drinking water standards, including those for lead.  Based upon the existing municipal water 
service and in accordance with the scope of work for this assessment, EBI did not conduct lead-in-
drinking water sampling at the Subject Property.
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8.0  FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

EBI has performed this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the Subject Property in conformance 
with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard E 1527-13.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this 
practice are described in Section 1.0 of this report.  This assessment has identified no evidence of 
recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the Subject Property.  However, the 
following historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECs) and considerations outside the scope of ASTM 
Practice E 1527-13 were identified in connection with the Subject Property:

 Based upon the findings of a previous Report completed in 2008, ECT identified the following RECs 
associated with the Subject Property:

Based upon review of historical resources dating back to 1918 (aerial photographs, maps, USGS 
topographical maps, city directories, and municipal records), ECT reported that the Subject 
Property may have been used as a lumber yard or for retail lumber sales prior to construction of 
the existing improvements in 1974.

Based upon review of historical resources dating back to 1918 (aerial photographs, maps, USGS 
topographical maps, city directories, and municipal records), ECT reported that the Subject 
Property may have been used for landfilling or waste dumping prior to construction of the existing 
improvements in 1974.

ECT offered the following recommendation:

ECT determined a potential for waste dumping to have occurred at the Subject Property prior to 
the construction of the current building in 1974.  ECT recommended that a Phase II subsurface 
investigation be conducted to evaluate the condition of the subsurface.

EBI reviewed the SWL/LF database and found that landfilling had been performed at a non-adjacent 
property to the northeast of the Subject Property.  The Atlantic Beach Old Dump facility was listed 
on the SWL/LF database and was located on land that is currently occupied by a Panera Bread 
restaurant, northeast of, and approximately 400 feet from, the Subject Property.  According to a 
2014 Florida Department of Environmental Protection Inspection Checklist, the facility was 
redeveloped in 2014, and as part of the redevelopment, 0.54 acres were excavated, and the 
groundwater sampled for contaminants.  According to the checklist, groundwater was not impacted 
by landfilling activities reported to have occurred at the site.

Further, upon review of historical aerial photographs dating back to 1943, no landfilling activities 
were observed.  A small commercial building existed on the property from approximately 1969 until 
construction of the current Subject Property building in 1974.  The building is consistent with city 
directory listings that indicate a lumberyard or lumber retail business occupying the property, per 
the previous Report.  EBI does not consider it likely that the historical activity on this Subject 
Property included landfilling activities.

 EBI conducted a limited visual screening survey for the presence of ACM at the Subject Property.  
EBI identified friable suspect ACM in the form of textured ceiling and wall surfacing materials, 
sheetrock/joint compound composite material, acoustical ceiling tile, and non-friable suspect ACM in 
the form of vinyl floor tile and associated mastic, various construction mastics and caulking, and 
roofing materials.  These materials were observed to be undamaged and in good condition at the 
time of assessment, with the exception of vinyl floor tiles that were observed to be worn and 
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laminating in the laundry room.  Please note that this survey was limited to visual observations of 
accessible areas and that the scope of work for this assessment did not include the collection and 
laboratory analysis of bulk samples of suspect ACM.  Additional suspect ACM may be present in 
inaccessible areas, including, but not limited to, roofs, pipe chases behind solid walls and ceilings, 
concealed floor coverings, the interior of machinery or equipment, or water and sewer systems.
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9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon the findings of this investigation, EBI offers the following recommendations:

 EBI recommends the development and implementation of an Asbestos Operations and Maintenance 
(O&M) Plan for the Subject Property.  This O&M Plan provides the procedures and guidelines that, 
when used during facility cleaning, maintenance, and general operations, will minimize human 
exposure to asbestos fibers and minimize release of asbestos fibers to the environment.  This O&M 
Plan is a long term management approach.  Estimated cost: $500.  EBI additionally recommends that 
a comprehensive asbestos inspection be conducted prior to significant renovation or demolition of 
the building.
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APPENDIX A

PHOTOGRAPHS
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1. View of hotel frontage from Atlantic 
Boulevard.

2. North portion of building (vacant 
restaurant and retail).

3. Storage shed maintenance supplies.

4. Laundry area and detergents.

5. Laundry area and detergents.

6. Swimming pool storage.
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7. Swimming pool storage.

8. Housekeeping storage.

9. Housekeeping storage.

10. Housekeeping storage.

11. Retail space storage area.

12. Typical view of roof.
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13. West side of hotel building.

14. East side of hotel building.

15. Lobby and lounge.

16. Lobby retail area.

17. Lobby office area.

18. Breakfast bar.
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19. Typical guestroom finishes.

20. Typical guestroom finishes.

21. Typical PTAC unit.

22. Typical bathroom finishes.

23. Typical bathroom finishes.

24. Typical hallway.
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25. Typical stairwell.

26. Swimming pool.

27. Pool deck.

28. Swimming pool and deck. equipment 
storage.

29. Waste dumpsters.

30. Swimming pool filter equipment.
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31. Vacant restaurant.

32. Vacant restaurant.

Space.

33. Vacant restaurant and storage area.

34. Vacant restaurant.

35. Vacant retail space.

36. Pad mounted transformer.
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37. North adjoining retail properties.

38. East adjoining retention pond and south 
adjoining undeveloped land.

39. East adjoining hardware store nursery.

40. East adjoining auto service.

41. West adjoining greenspace associated with 
creek and pond.

42. West adjoining Hopkins Creek.
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APPENDIX B

FIGURES
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FIGURE 3 – SITE PLAN
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FIGURE 4 – PARCEL MAP
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APPENDIX C

PRE-SURVEY QUESTIONNAIRE AND OTHER RELEVANT DOCUMENTATION
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CORPORATE 

REGIONAL OFFICE 

TEL. (781) 418-2342  FAX  (781) 425-3623 

REResearchGroup@ebiconsulting.com 

 

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET 

To:  From: Date: 

 Kelsey Shields 

Project Coordinator 

March 14, 2017 

Fax number or email address:  Total number of pages including cover:  

 6  

 Please complete and return:   Please Reply 

Email to REResearchGroup@ebiconsulting.com 

 Or Fax to (781) 425-3623 
 Urgent 

Re: Property Condition Report & Environmental Site Assessment Questionnaire for property known as or located at 

DAYS INN, NEPTUNE BEACH, FL 

We have been requested by:  Subject: EBI Project #: 

The Packard Companies 

To complete an Engineering and 

Environmental survey of the above 

mentioned property. 

1117001300 

1. Please read these instructions and those on the following page carefully. 

2. Please assemble this original questionnaire and one copy of pertinent property documents, 

and forward all information to the site or the site contact for the Engineer and/or Scientist to 

use during the site visit.  This documentation will be included in our reports. 

3. Please fill out this questionnaire to the best of your knowledge and email or fax it back to us 

within three business days.  

4. The Engineer and/or Scientist will contact you directly to schedule the site visit. 

5. This information is extremely time sensitive and necessary to provide your lender with 

accurate and timely reports. 
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Please fill out and sign this questionnaire to the best of your knowledge for the Engineer’s/Scientist’s site visit.  Email to 

Kelsey Shields at REResearchGroup@ebiconsulting.com or fax to (781) 425-3623, for our report files, and keep the 

original to provide to the Engineer or Scientist. 

 

Subject Property Name:  Days Inn, Neptune Beach, FL  EBI Project #:  1117001300  

Address:  1401 Atlantic Blvd Neptune Beach FL  

Subject Property Owner:  Shivam Neptune, LLC Purchase Date:  08/29/2008

  

On-Site Property Contact:  Bobby Bhikha Telephone:  904-254-4406  

Fax:   Email:  bobby@shivamproperties.com  

Bobby Bhikha  03/14/17  

Your Name and title  Signature Date 

 

PROPERTY CONDITION REPORT PRE-SURVEY QUESTIONNAIRE  

Additional plans and documentation (see page 4) must be forwarded to the site for the Engineer during the survey.  For questions not 

applicable please respond “N/A.” Attach additional pages if necessary.  This questionnaire and your responses will be included as an 

exhibit in the Engineer’s report. Accurate and full completion is critical to a timely completion of our reports, and timely loan closing.  

LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL INFORMATION  

1. What is the property ID #, Lot and Block, or Township/Range ID #?  177547-0000  

2. What is the legal Municipality or County that has jurisdiction over the property?  Duval  

3. What is the assessors file ID number and tax file ID number if available?177547-0000  

PROPERTY INFORMATION  

4. What is the size of the subject property lot or lots, in acres?  3.36 Acres  

5. How many parking spaces (and HCP parking spaces) are present at the property?  129+8 HCP  

6. How many buildings comprise the subject property?  One  

a. If the property is a mall or large retail center, please confirm and list ownership of each building.  N/A 

   

7. What is the gross and net rentable square footage of the building(s)?  72,967 sq ft  

8. What is the date of construction of the building(s)?  When was the building(s) first occupied?  1974 / 1974  

9. How many tenant spaces or apartments are at the Subject Property?  127 Rentable Rooms + 4 Storage Rooms (Not 

Rentable)  

a. If the property is apartments, please provide a unit and type count by bedroom and square feet.   

   

10. Please list, to the best of your knowledge, any deficiencies or problems with the site, parking area, amenities or 

utilities.  Some areas of parking lot has dip and some areas the building has settled  

11. Please list, to the best of your knowledge, any structural, water infiltration, mold, roof, plumbing, HVAC, Fire Alarm 

or electrical deficiencies or problems.  Not any known other than mentioned above  



Property Condition Report & Environmental Site Assessment Pre-Survey Questionnaire 
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12. During the last five years, have any major capital improvements been made to the site or building(s)?  If so, please 

explain, with the approximate cost.  Replaced 100% of the roof, approx. $134,169 cost  
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13.  

Does the property have Y or N Does the property have Y or N 

Polybutylene piping N Compressed wood or composite board siding N 

Galvanized steel water lines N EIFS exterior finishes  N 

ABS sanitary lines N Fire Retardant Treated plywood N 

Aluminum branch wiring N Cadet/Encore electric heaters installed 1982-99 N 

Omega (Central or CSC) brand sprinkler heads  N GE or Hotpoint dishwashers installed 1983-89 N 

 

14. Please list any deficiencies noted during any Building, Fire or Health Department inspections in the last three years.  

None  

15. When were the fire alarm systems and/or sprinkler system (if any) last tested?  June 2016  

16. Please list the following utility providers: Electricity: Beaches Energy    

Water:  City of Neptune Beach  Storm Drainage:  City of Neptune Beach  

Sanitary Sewer:  City of Neptune Beach  Natural Gas or Oil:  FPL Energy Services  

Trash Hauler:  City of Neptune Beach  and, Frequency of Pick-ups:    

17. If you are performing or planning any repairs or replacement work to the property that will exceed an aggregate cost 

of $2,000 please explain, with the approximate cost. N/A  

18. Please list the responsible party for tenant improvements and maintenance of major systems (if applicable). 

N/A  

18. Please attach a brief history of the property.  This information helps us properly assess, evaluate and understand your 

property, and will assist in the financial analysis.  The information should include: 

• The date of approvals and construction, the 
 contractor who built the property 

• History of fires or violations 

• A list of any ongoing maintenance issues 

• History of major capital improvements, repairs, 

 additions or modifications 

• Tenant history, approximate turnover rate 

 

 

DOCUMENT AND INFORMATION CHECKLIST  

Please provide the following information (as much as possible in electronic format) so the Engineer or Scientist can proceed 

with the survey of the property.  Asterisk (*) items are critical to report completion. The documents will become exhibits in 

the Consultant’s report.   

A.  Plans B.  Municipal 

Documents 

C.  Additional Information 

� ALTA Survey or Site Plan* 

� Architectural Building Plans* - plans, elevations, 

wall section, foundation, HVAC & elec. schedules 

� Reduced scale Site and Building Plans 

� Extremely critical for properties in 

Seismically active zones 3 and 4* 

� Certificate of Occupancy* 

� Building Permit* 

� Façade inspection compliance* 

� Copy of tax cards 

� Copy of violations 

� Capital expense report for 1 to 3 

years*  

� Tenant Rent Roll* 

� Roof warranty 

� History of recent improvements 

� Schedule of Floor Area Measurements B.1 NYC Projects 
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STRUCTURAL PLANS – Seismic Assessments 

are required for these properties. 

Structural drawings must be provided at 

the time of the site visit.  If no drawings 

are provided, the report will be delayed 

and the Seismic Assessment may be overly 

conservative. 

�  

� Department of Building 

Violations* 

� Environmental Control Board 

Violations* 

� Local Law 11 Facade Reports* 

- Gross and Rentable Square Feet 

� Previous Due Diligence or Building 

Component Reports, including, but not 

limited to, façade*, roof*, mechanical*, 

electrical, elevator, sprinkler, fire alarm 

or life safety equipment, or pavement. 

� Copy of most Recent Appraisal 

 

EBI ACCESS REQUIREMENTS 

At the time of the site visit the Consultant is required to gain access to all areas of the property.  This includes: 

� All building roofs, unless pitched asphalt shingles.  This may require you to obtain and provide a ladder. 

� All building perimeters 

� All site amenities 

� All building interiors, including as applicable, common areas, lobbies, a representative sampling of offices, retail 

spaces, manufacturing or assembly areas, or apartments, community rooms, exercise rooms, pool areas, storage 

rooms, attics and basements, garages. 

� All mechanical, electric, sprinkler, HVAC, utility, service, elevator, storage and equipment rooms  
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 ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT PRE- SURVEY QUESTIONNAIRE 

 
1. Describe the current uses of the property noting tenant names and oil/chemical usage.  Rent Rooms, Ecolab Laundry 

Chemical usage 

  

2. Describe the past uses of the property noting tenant names and oil/chemical usage.  Same as above 

  

3. (Y) (N) Has a previous environmental site assessment report been prepared for the property?  If yes, for what reason?  

Can EBI have a copy?  Yes, during the purchase of property  

4. (Y) (N) Has a subsurface investigation (Phase II) ever been conducted on the property, including soil sampling, 

groundwater sampling, or installation of groundwater monitoring wells?  If yes, for what reason?  What were the results?  

Can EBI have a copy of the report?  Are there any groundwater monitoring wells currently located on the property?    

5. (Y) (N) Has contamination been identified at the Subject Property?  Describe the nature of the contamination (i.e., 

source, media impacted, location, sampling, cleanup activities, regulatory status, etc.).  Can EBI have copies of related  

documentation?   

6. (Y) (N) Has a spill or surficial release occurred at the Subject Property?  Describe the nature of the spill/surficial release 

(i.e., source, location, response/cleanup actions, regulatory status, etc.).  Can EBI have copies of related documentation?   

7. (Y) (N) Is the Subject Property listed with the USEPA and/or the state environmental regulatory agency as a 

contaminated site?  If yes, please describe.  Can EBI have copies of related documentation?  

  

8. (Y) (N) Has there ever been previous sampling for Asbestos, Lead-Based Paint, Lead in Water, or Radon?  If yes, please 

describe.  Can EBI have copies of related documentation?   

9. (Y) (N) Has there been any Asbestos or Lead-Based Paint abatement or Radon mitigation conducted at the Subject 

Property?  Are there Asbestos and/or Lead-Based Paint Operations and Maintenance Plans for the Subject Property?  If 

yes, please describe.  Can EBI have copies of related documentation?   

10. (Y) (N) Any known environmental liens, deed restrictions, or use limitations for the Property?  If yes, please describe.  

Can EBI have copies of related documentation?    

11. (Y) (N) Any permitted or regulated activities (Hazardous waste generator, air) on the Property?  If yes, please describe.    

12.  (Y) (N) Are there any transformers or other electrical equipment, which may contain PCBs?  If yes, please describe.  

Where are they?  Who owns the transformer(s)?  Who services them?    

13. (Y) (N) Has an industrial or manufacturing operation, gas station, motor repair facility, commercial printing facility, dry 

cleaners, photo-developing laboratory, junk yard, landfill or waste, treatment, storage, disposal processing or recycling 

facility ever been located at or adjacent to the property?  If yes, please describe.   

  

14. (Y) (N) Are there any discarded drums, barrels or containers, construction debris, damaged or discarded automobile or 

industrial batteries, or pesticides, paints or other chemicals in individual containers or drums of greater than five gallons 

or fifty gallons in aggregate located on the property?  If yes, please describe.   

  

15.  (Y) (N) Have there ever been any waste storage or treatment lagoons, pits, ponds, or surface impoundments on the 

property?  If yes, please describe.   
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16. (Y) (N) Does the property have floor drains not discharging to a sewer?  Septic System?  If yes, please describe.   

  

17. (Y) (N) Are there currently aboveground or underground storage tanks at the property?  If yes, complete table. 

Type of Tank Size Content Installation Date Spill/Leak Detection?  Y or 

N 

Above  or  Underground 500 gal Sewer Rehabilitated 03/2010 N 

Above  or  Underground  gal    

Above  or  Underground  gal    

Above  or  Underground  gal    

 

18. Are you aware of any information to indicate that the Subject Property was sold for substantially below its fair market 

value?  If so, please provide an explanation:  

  

19. Additional comments and/or pertinent information relevant to this Phase I ESA:   

 

 

  

 

DOCUMENT AND INFORMATION CHECKLIST  

Please provide the following information (as much as possible in electronic format) so the Engineer or Scientist can proceed 

with the survey of the property.  Asterisk (*) items are critical to report completion. The documents will become exhibits in 

the Consultant’s report.   

A.  Plans B.  Municipal 

Documents 

C.  Additional Information 

� ALTA Survey or Site Plan* 

� Architectural Building Plans* - plans, elevations, 

wall section, foundation, HVAC & elec. schedules 

� Reduced scale Site and Building Plans 

� Extremely critical for properties in 

Seismically active zones 3 and 4* 

STRUCTURAL PLANS – Seismic Assessments 

are required for these properties. 

Structural drawings must be provided at 

the time of the site visit.  If no drawings 

are provided, the report will be delayed 

and the Seismic Assessment may be overly 

conservative. 

�  

� Certificate of Occupancy* 

� Building Permit* 

� Façade inspection compliance* 

� Copy of tax cards 

� Copy of violations 

� Capital expense report for 1 to 3 

years*  

� Tenant Rent Roll* 

� Roof warranty 

� History of recent improvements 

� Schedule of Floor Area Measurements 

- Gross and Rentable Square Feet 

� Previous Due Diligence or Building 

Component Reports, including, but not 

limited to, façade*, roof*, mechanical*, 

electrical, elevator, sprinkler, fire alarm 

or life safety equipment, or pavement. 

� Copy of most Recent Appraisal 

B.1 NYC Projects 

� Department of Building 

Violations* 

� Environmental Control Board 

Violations* 

� Local Law 11 Facade Reports* 

 

EBI ACCESS REQUIREMENTS 

At the time of the site visit the Consultant is required to gain access to all areas of the property.  This includes: 

� All building roofs, unless pitched asphalt shingles.  This may require you to obtain and provide a ladder. 

� All building perimeters 

� All site amenities 
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� All building interiors, including as applicable, common areas, lobbies, a representative sampling of offices, retail 

spaces, manufacturing or assembly areas, or apartments, community rooms, exercise rooms, pool areas, storage 

rooms, attics and basements, garages. 

� All mechanical, electric, sprinkler, HVAC, utility, service, elevator, storage and equipment rooms  
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32266

5200000 3.31 1463301721 9420
38­2S­29E             3.36
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Surface
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300')
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Duval Map

 Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus
DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

March 17, 2017
0 0.035 0.070.0175 mi
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Real Estate # 177547 0000

Owner SHIVAM NEPTUNE LLC

Address 1401 ATLANTIC BLVD

Zip Code 32266

Transaction Price $5,200,000 

Transaction Year 2008

Acres 3.31

Book-Page 1463301721

Map Panel 9420

Legal Descriptions 38-2S-29E 3.36 B DE CASTRO Y FERRER 

GRANT PT RECD O/R 14633-1721

Flood Zone 0.2 PCT ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD HAZARD, 

AE

AshSite

JEDC Zone

Evacuation Zone ZONE A

Planning District

Noise Zone NA

APZ NA

Civ HH Zone NA

Ml HH Zone MAYPORT-4

Civ School Reg NA

Ml School Reg NA

Lighting Reg NA

Civ Notice Zone NA

Ml Notice Zone NA
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MAP LEGEND MAP INFORMATION

Area of Interest (AOI)
Area of Interest (AOI)

Soils
Soil Map Unit Polygons

Soil Map Unit Lines

Soil Map Unit Points

Special Point Features
Blowout

Borrow Pit

Clay Spot

Closed Depression

Gravel Pit

Gravelly Spot

Landfill

Lava Flow

Marsh or swamp

Mine or Quarry

Miscellaneous Water

Perennial Water

Rock Outcrop

Saline Spot

Sandy Spot

Severely Eroded Spot

Sinkhole

Slide or Slip

Sodic Spot

Spoil Area

Stony Spot

Very Stony Spot

Wet Spot

Other

Special Line Features

Water Features
Streams and Canals

Transportation
Rails

Interstate Highways

US Routes

Major Roads

Local Roads

Background
Aerial Photography

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at
1:24,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL:
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as
of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: Duval County, Florida
Survey Area Data: Version 11, Sep 23, 2016

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Nov 11, 2013—Nov
29, 2013

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.

Soil Map—Duval County, Florida
(1401 Atlantic Boulevard, Neptune Beach, Florida)

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

3/17/2017
Page 2 of 3



Map Unit Legend

Duval County, Florida (FL031)

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

22 Evergreen-Wesconnett
complex, depressional, 0 to
2 percent slopes

0.6 22.4%

69 Urban land 2.1 77.6%

Totals for Area of Interest 2.7 100.0%

Soil Map—Duval County, Florida 1401 Atlantic Boulevard, Neptune
Beach, Florida

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

3/17/2017
Page 3 of 3



Duval County, Florida

69—Urban land

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: ssvw
Elevation: 0 to 190 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 48 to 56 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 64 to 72 degrees F
Frost-free period: 263 to 293 days
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland

Map Unit Composition
Urban land: 95 percent
Minor components: 5 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of

the mapunit.

Description of Urban Land

Setting
Landform: Flats on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: No parent material

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): None specified
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not

assigned (G153AA999FL)
Hydric soil rating: Unranked

Minor Components

Hurricane
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Flats on marine terraces, rises on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not

assigned (G153AA999FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

Leon
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Flats on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear

Map Unit Description: Urban land---Duval County, Florida 1401 Atlantic Boulevard, Neptune
Beach, Florida

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

3/17/2017
Page 1 of 2



Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not
assigned (G153AA999FL)

Hydric soil rating: No

Pelham, hydric
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Flats on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Talf
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not

assigned (G153AA999FL)
Hydric soil rating: Yes

Ortega
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Knolls on marine terraces, rises on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not

assigned (G153AA999FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

Albany
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform: Knolls on marine terraces, ridges on marine terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Interfluve, talf
Down-slope shape: Convex
Across-slope shape: Linear
Other vegetative classification: Forage suitability group not

assigned (G153AA999FL)
Hydric soil rating: No

Data Source Information

Soil Survey Area: Duval County, Florida
Survey Area Data: Version 11, Sep 23, 2016

Map Unit Description: Urban land---Duval County, Florida 1401 Atlantic Boulevard, Neptune
Beach, Florida

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

3/17/2017
Page 2 of 2



Inspection Checklist

Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: ATLANTIC BEACH OLD DUMP

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 06/09/2014

WACS No.: 101925

Facility Street Address: 973 ATLANTIC BLVD.

County Name: DUVAL

City: ATLANTIC BEACH

Zip: 32233

On-Site Inspection End Date: 06/09/2014

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: Emerson Raulerson, Inspector

Other Participants: Mr. Rick White, Site Superintendant; Mr. Jared Vincent, Project Manager; Mr. Eric Lynch

(Include ALL Landfill and Department Personnel with Corresponding Titles)

INSPECTION TYPE:

Complaint Investigation Inspection for Landfill - Old Dump facility

ATTACHMENTS TO THE INSPECTION CHECK LIST:

This Cover Page to the Inspection Checklist may include any or all of the following attachments as
appropriate.

SECTION 13.0 - COMPLAINT INVESTIGATIONS
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06/09/2014Inspection Date:

SECTION 13.0 - COMPLAINT INVESTIGATIONS

The requirements listed in this section provide an opportunity for the Department's inspector to indicate the
conditions found at the time of the inspection. A "Not Ok" response to a requirement indicates either a
potential violation of the corresponding rule or an area of concern that requires more attention. Both potential
violations and areas of concern are discussed further at the end of this inspection report.

Requirements:

Item
No.

Ok Not
Ok

Unk N/A SOLID WASTE PROHIBITIONS (unless "grandfathered" in, see 62-
701.300(18)) Completed

13.1 Unauthorized storing, processing, or disposing of solid waste except as authorized at a permitted
solid waste management facility or a facility exempt from permitting under this chapter? 62-
701.300(1)(a)

13.2 Unauthorized storing, processing, or disposing of solid waste in a manner or location that causes air
quality standards to be violated or water quality standards or criteria of receiving waters to be
violated? 62-701.300(1)(b)

13.3 Unauthorized disposal or storage prohibited, except yard trash, within 500 feet of a potable water
well? 62-701.300(2)(b)

13.4 Unauthorized disposal or storage in a dewatered pit without liner or leachate controls? 62-
701.300(2)(c)

13.5 Unauthorized disposal or storage prohibited in any natural or artificial body of water including ground
water and wetlands? (Does not apply to standing water after a storm event.) 62-701.300(2)(d)

13.6 Unauthorized disposal or storage prohibited, except yard trash, within 200 feet of any natural or
artificial body of water, including wetlands without permanent leachate controls, except
impoundments or conveyances which are part of an on-site, permitted stormwater management
system or on-site water bodies with no off-site discharge? 62-701.300(2)(e)

13.7 Unauthorized storage or disposal on the right of way of any public highway, road or alley? 62-
701.300(2)(f)

13.8 Unauthorized open burning of solid waste prohibited except in accordance with Department
requirements? 62-701.300(3)

13.9 Are the following unauthorized wastes or special wastes properly managed? (Check any that are Not
OK)

13.9.1 CCA treated wood being ground into mulch, compost, or any wood product that is applied to the
ground or burned 62-701.300(14)

13.10 Unauthorized storage or disposal of yard trash within 100 feet of potable water wells (except on-site),
and/or 50 feet of water bodies? 62-701.300(12)

13.11 Waste tire prohibitions:

13.11.1 Maintaining a waste tire site consisting of more than 1500 tires that is not an integral part of a
permitted waste tire processing facility. 62-711.400(1)

13.11.2 Disposing of waste tires except as permitted at a permitted solid waste management facility. 62-
711.400(2)

13.11.3 Storing waste tires only as a part of a waste tire collection center, permitted waste tire processing
facility, permitted solid waste management facility, or other exempt facility. 62-711.400(4)

13.11.4 Contracting with only registered or exempt waste tire collectors for the transportation, disposal, or
processing of more than 25 waste tires. 62-711.400(5)

Spoke with Mr. Rick White, Auld & White Site Superintendent and Eric Lynch, Hydrologic Associates
representative onsite.  Auld & White is the contractor, while Hydrologic Associates was hired by Waste
Management, Inc. to handle transportation of the waste to Chesser Island LF in Georgia.  Also spoke with Mr.
Jared Vincent, Auld & White Project Manager via telephone.

Prior to excavation of the approximately 0.54-acre site, two 13-foot deep wells were installed and sampled,
and showed the site groundwater to be uncontaminated.  The site was subsequently dewatered with the
groundwater being discharged to (what appears to be) a city storm sewer.  This issue is being addressed by
DEP dewatering/NPDES staff.

06/09/2014

COMMENTS:
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Excavation of the site began on or about May 30, 2014.  During the inspection, the 78th dump truck load of
waste was hauled offsite.   Mr. White and Mr. Lynch estimated another 20 loads were be removed.

While DEP's solid waste personnel was not contacted prior to disturbing the site as required, and an
Excavation and Disposal Plan was not provided, the work was done in a manner similar to what would have
been required by DEP.  The activities were therefore in essential compliance wilth the spirit of the "Old Dump
Guidance" requirements, so the activity was allowed to continue.  However, copies of the aforementioned
guidance, as well as the "Use of Old Landfills" guidance were left with Mr. White, and copies of the same
were emailed to Mr. Vincent.

Project Sign

Waste Pile

ATTACHMENTS:

Project Site - N Looking S

Project Site - Looking N


